Duty Disability Insurance
Employer Rates 2026

2‘\\ Item 5C — Employee Trust Funds Board

Marie Ruetten, Deputy Administrator
Division of Trust Finance




K Action Needed

ETF requests the Employee Trust Funds Board approve the Duty Disability
Insurance Program Actuarial Valuation as of Dec. 31, 2024, and increase
2026 contributions rates by 0.1% of covered payroll.

(Ref. ETF | 06.19.25]| 5C, page 1)



Duty Disability Program Reserves

Actuarial Liability $594, 142,994 $615,858,336

Reserve Balance

$778.057.202 $790.394,267
Surplus/(Deficit) $183.914.208 $174.535.931
Funded Ratio 131% 128%

*Target Range 125%-135%

(Ref. ETF | 06.19.25 | 5C, page 1)



Duty Disability Rates:

Contribution rates are based on an experience-rated tier schedule

2025 Contribution

Claims as a % of Rate as a % of

Number of Claims Covered Payroll Covered Payroll
1 1 <=1.5% 0.06%
2 2 >1.5% but < 3.0% 0.12%
3 3 >3.0% but < 4.5% 0.24%
4 4 >4.5% but <6.0% 0.42%
3 5 >6.0% but £ 7.5% 0.67%
6 6 >7.5% but < 9.0% 0.97%
7 7 >9.0% but < 10.5% 1.33%
8 8 or more Claims > 10.5% 1.60%

(Ref. ETF | 06.19.25 | 5C, page 1)



Recommended 2026 Rates

Recommended
2026

Contribution | # of Employers

Tier

—_

Ref. ETF | 06.19.25 | 5C, page 2)

Base Actuarial
Contribution Adjustment
Rate Rate
0.25% -0.15%
0.50% -0.30%
1.00% -0.59%
1.75% -1.04%
2.75% -1.63%
4.00% -2.37%
5.50% -3.26%
6.60% -3.91%

Rate
0.10%
0.20%
0.41%
0.71%
1.12%
1.63%
2.24%
2.69%

425
46
24
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Questions?



K Action Needed

ETF requests the Employee Trust Funds Board approve the Duty Disability
Insurance Program Actuarial Valuation as of Dec. 31, 2024, and increase
2026 contributions rates by 0.1% of covered payroll.

(Ref. ETF | 06.19.25 | 5C, page 1)



etf.wi.gov w ETF E-mail Updates

608-266-3285
1-877-533-5020
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