### Duty Disability Insurance Employer Rates 2026

Marie Ruetten, Deputy Administrator Division of Trust Finance





ETF requests the Employee Trust Funds Board approve the Duty Disability Insurance Program Actuarial Valuation as of Dec. 31, 2024, and increase 2026 contributions rates by 0.1% of covered payroll.



#### **Duty Disability Program Reserves**

	2023	2024
Actuarial Liability	\$594,142,994	\$615,858,336
Reserve Balance	\$778,057,202	\$790,394,267
Surplus/(Deficit)	\$183,914,208	\$174,535,931
Funded Ratio *Target Range 125%-135%	131%	128%



#### **Duty Disability Rates:**

**Contribution rates are based on an experience-rated tier schedule** 

Tier	Number of Claims	Claims as a % of Covered Payroll	2025 Contribution Rate as a % of Covered Payroll
1	1	<=1.5%	0.06%
2	2	>1.5% but ≤ 3.0%	0.12%
3	3	>3.0% but ≤ 4.5%	0.24%
4	4	>4.5% but ≤ 6.0%	0.42%
5	5	>6.0% but ≤ 7.5%	0.67%
6	6	>7.5% but ≤ 9.0%	0.97%
7	7	>9.0% but ≤ 10.5%	1.33%
8	8 or more	Claims > 10.5%	1.60%

Duty Disability Insurance Employer Rates 2026 - June 19, 2025



#### **Recommended 2026 Rates**

Tier	Base Contribution Rate	Actuarial Adjustment Rate	Recommended 2026 Contribution Rate	# of Employers
1	0.25%	-0.15%	0.10%	425
2	0.50%	-0.30%	0.20%	46
3	1.00%	-0.59%	0.41%	24
4	1.75%	-1.04%	0.71%	8
5	2.75%	-1.63%	1.12%	6
6	4.00%	-2.37%	1.63%	5
7	5.50%	-3.26%	2.24%	0
8	6.60%	-3.91%	2.69%	1

(Ref. ETF | 06.19.25 | 5C, page 2)

Duty Disability Insurance Employer Rates 2026 - June 19, 2025



5

# Questions?



ETF requests the Employee Trust Funds Board approve the Duty Disability Insurance Program Actuarial Valuation as of Dec. 31, 2024, and increase 2026 contributions rates by 0.1% of covered payroll.



## Thank you





608-266-3285 1-877-533-5020